

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

**Case: SC14-125
LT No.: 2011-CF-1491-A-Z**

**MICHAEL SHANE BARGO, JR.,
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

On appeal from the Circuit Court of the Fifth Judicial Circuit,
In and For Marion County, Florida

INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Valarie Linnen, Esq.
Attorney for Appellant
PO Box 330339
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233
(888) 608-8814
vlinnen@live.com
Florida Bar No. 63291

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF CASE6

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

 Pretrial Motions7

 Guilt Phase7

 Penalty Phase28

 Spencer Hearing.....37

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT44

ARGUMENT52

I. Under the Sixth Amendment, the cumulative deficiencies of defense counsel evident from the face of the record prejudiced Appellant by depriving him of a fair trial.52

 A. Defense counsel deprived Appellant of effective assistance evident from the face of the record when he failed to refresh the recollection and impeach Kyle Hooper with this statement that he intended to “put it on Mike”.....53

 B. Defense counsel deprived Appellant of effective assistance evident from the face of the record when he argued to the jury that Appellant was “guilty, guilty as hell” after Appellant testified to his innocence and defense counsel argued Appellant’s innocence in opening statements.56

 C. Defense counsel deprived Appellant of effective assistance evident from the face of the record when, during allocution at the Spencer hearing, he urged Appellant to tell the trial court whether Appellant wanted “[r]egular or extra crispy”.59

 D. Defense counsel rendered ineffective assistance by failing to argue to the jury that the projectile retrieved from the victim’s remains did not match the bullets retrieved from the cylinder of the alleged murder weapon.61

II. Under Section 782.04, Florida Statutes (2014), the State presented insufficient evidence to convict Appellant of capital murder because no rationale trier of fact could have found Appellant guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.63

IV. Under Section 921.141(5)(i) (2011), the trial court abused its discretion by excluding evidence of threats made by the victim against Appellant and his family

which would have been relevant to establishing that the murder was not committed “without a pretense of moral or legal justification.”74

V. Under Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002), the trial court violated Appellant’s constitutional rights when the trial court found the aggravating factors necessary to impose a death sentence, rather than the jury, when Appellant had no prior or contemporaneous violent felonies.77

VI. Under the Eighth Amendment, Appellant’s death sentence is disproportionate for first-degree murder where the trial court found the existence of 52 mitigators yet only two aggravators, including defendant’s frontal lobe brain damage, diminished control over inhibitions, disadvantaged and abusive home life, substance abuse problem which aggravated a neurological disorder, misdiagnosis and treatment of that disorder, and young age of 18 at time of murder.80

VII. Under the Eighth Amendment, Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (2013), is unconstitutional because the death penalty is inherently cruel and unusual punishment.86

CONCLUSION90

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE91

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Declaration of Independence</u> (U.S. 1776)	85, 86
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	85
U.S. Const. amend. VI	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	passim
Fla. Const. Art. I. § 9	77
Fla. Const. Art. I § 16	77
Fla. Stat. § 27.007 (2011).....	71
Fla. Stat. § 27.5304 (2011).....	71, 72
Fla. Stat. § 90.202 (2014).....	64c
Fla. Stat. § 782.04 (2011).....	passim
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2011).....	passim
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.200 (2011).....	71
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. 3.7 (2013)	62, 66, 67
Fla. Std. Jury Inst. 7.11 (2011).....	75, 76
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.2 (2013)	58
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	82
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright</u> , 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987).....	53, 56, 59, 63
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	52
<u>Carrasquillo v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	72

<u>Corzo v. State</u> , 806 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	passim
<u>Crooks v. State</u> , 908 So.2d 350 (Fla. 2005)	83, 84
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	77
<u>Fletcher v. JAC</u> , 109 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	71
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	86, 87
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	70, 71
<u>Hooper v. State</u> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly D 1158 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	55, 64
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 78 So. 3d 1305 (Fla. 2012)	71
<u>Jones v. Barnes</u> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	58
<u>McMann v. Bd. of County Comm’rs.</u> , 707 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	72
<u>Nixon v. Florida</u> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	58, 59
<u>Pagan v. State</u> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	66
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	75, 76
<u>Rimmer v. State</u> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	82
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	76, 77, 78, 79
<u>Ross v. Moffitt</u> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	71
<u>Ruiz v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	72
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (1973)	82, 84
<u>State v. Townsend</u> , 635 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 1994)	52
<u>Spano v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984)	75, 76

<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	passim
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	75, 76
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 420 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 1982)	52
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	82, 83
<u>Victorino v. State</u> , 23 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 2009)	77
<u>Wade v. State</u> , 41 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 2010)	84, 85
<u>Universal Declaration of Human Rights</u> , G.A. res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc A/810 (1948).....	89
<u>ICCPR</u> , G.A. res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966).....	89
<u>Kindler v. Canada</u> , HRC, communication no. 470/1991, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/48/D/470/1991 (1993)	89
